

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(C) No. 6308 of 2012

Steel Authority of India Limited, Bokaro Steel Plant, Ispat Bhawan, Bokaro Steel
Plant represented by the Deputy General Manager Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.B. MANGALMURTI

For the Petitioner : Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate

For the Respondent No.3 : Mr. Rahul Saboo, Advocate

For the Respondent-State : Ms. Moushmi Chatterjee, AC to Sr. SC III

06/09.01.2020

Again adjournment has been prayed on behalf of the petitioner.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no.3 objected the said prayer on the ground that the stay is operative in this case since the year 2013 and the similar matter has already been disposed of by this Court in W.P.(C) No.6 of 2014. He further submitted that as per Section 19 of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, the award passed by the Council is an appealable order but the petitioner has invoked writ jurisdiction. Although there is provision in the said section to deposit 75% of the awarded amount which was not done in this case.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent-State is present.

List this case on 5th February, 2020.

(B.B. Mangalmurti, J.)

Rohit